

No. 17-56119

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

*In re National Football League's "Sunday Ticket" Antitrust Litigation*

Ninth Inning, Inc., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DIRECTV, LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from an Order of the  
United States District Court for the Central District of California  
Case No. 15-ml-2668  
The Honorable Beverly Reid O'Connell

---

**BRIEF OF NFL DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

Beth A. Wilkinson  
WILKINSON WALSH + ESKOVITZ LLP  
1900 M Street NW, Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20036  
Telephone: (202) 847-4000

Sean Eskovitz  
WILKINSON WALSH + ESKOVITZ LLP  
11726 San Vicente Boulevard, Suite 600  
Los Angeles, CA 90049  
Telephone: (424) 316-4000

Gregg H. Levy (counsel of record)  
Derek Ludwin  
John S. Playforth  
Sonia Lahr-Pastor  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter, 850 Tenth Street NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 662-6000  
*Counsel for Appellees National Football  
League, NFL Enterprises LLC, and the  
Individual NFL Clubs*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction.....	1
Statement Of The Issues.....	4
Statement Of The Case .....	5
A.    Factual Background.....	5
1.    Broadcasting of NFL Football.....	5
2.    The Sports Broadcasting Act .....	7
3.    NFL Sunday Ticket.....	8
B.    Proceedings Below.....	11
Summary Of The Argument .....	17
Argument.....	22
I.    Plaintiffs Fail To Plausibly Allege Anticompetitive Effects From The Creation And Distribution Of NFL Sunday Ticket. ....	22
A.    Standards for Assessing Anticompetitive Effects. ....	22
1.    Analysis of horizontal and vertical agreements.....	22
2.    Application of the rule of reason.....	27
B.    Plaintiffs’ Allegations Fail to Overcome the Presumption that the Exclusive License to DIRECTV is Legal. ....	29
1.    Exclusive distribution agreements are generally procompetitive and presumptively legal. ....	29
2.    The District Court correctly followed applicable precedent in dismissing plaintiffs’ vertical claim.....	33
3.    Plaintiffs cannot distinguish the precedent that requires dismissal of their vertical claim. ....	35

C.	Plaintiffs Fail to Allege that Any Horizontal Agreement Among the NFL and its Member Clubs Had an Anticompetitive Effect. ....	40
1.	The agreement among the NFL and its member clubs to jointly license broadcast rights to CBS and FOX is not subject to antitrust challenge. ....	41
2.	The agreement among the NFL and its member clubs to jointly license the NFL Sunday Ticket broadcast rights does not restrain competition.....	43
D.	Plaintiffs Fail to Plausibly Allege that the Vertical and Horizontal Agreements “Work Together” to Harm Competition. ....	52
II.	Plaintiffs Fail To Allege A Properly Defined Relevant Market In Which Defendants Have Market Power. ....	56
A.	Plaintiffs Fail to Plausibly Allege that Defendants Have Market Power in a Purported Market for All NFL Game Broadcasts. ....	57
B.	Plaintiffs Fail to Plausibly Allege that Defendants Have Market Power in a Purported Market for “Out-of-Market” Game Broadcasts. ....	60
III.	Plaintiffs Lack Antitrust Standing To Assert Damages Claims Based On A Horizontal Agreement Among The NFL Member Clubs. ....	66
IV.	Plaintiffs Fail To Allege A Viable Monopolization Claim. ....	70
	Conclusion .....	72

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adidas Am., Inc. v. NCAA</i> , 64 F. Supp. 2d 1097 (D. Kan. 1999).....	61
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010).....	28, 46, 49
<i>In the Matter of Applications of AT&amp;T Inc. &amp; DIRECTV</i> , 30 F.C.C. Rcd. 9131 (2015) .....	11, 39
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	22, 71
<i>In re ATM Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 686 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012).....	21, 67, 68, 69
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	37
<i>Brantley v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 675 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broad. Music, Inc. v. CBS, Inc.</i> 441 U.S. 1 (1979).....	49, 66
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 597 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....	31
<i>Cablevision Sys. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 649 F.3d 695 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	31
<i>Chi. Prof’l Sports L.P. v. NBA</i> , 961 F.2d 667 (7th Cir. 1992).....	23, 42, 50
<i>Cinema Vill. Cinemart, Inc. v. Regal Entm’t Grp.</i> , 2016 WL 5719790 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	54
<i>Colonial Med. Grp., Inc. v. Catholic Health Care W.</i> , 444 F. App’x 937 (9th Cir. 2011).....	57, 58

<i>Cont'l T. V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	24
<i>Del. Valley Surgical Supply Inc. v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 523 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2008).....	70
<i>Dickson v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 193 (4th Cir. 2002).....	68, 69
<i>E &amp; L Consulting, Ltd. v. Doman Indus. Ltd.</i> , 472 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fleer Corp. v. Topps Chewing Gum, Inc.</i> , 658 F.2d 139 (3d Cir. 1981) .....	30
<i>Floors-N-More, Inc. v. Freight Liquidators</i> , 142 F. Supp. 2d 496 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	38
<i>G.K.A. Beverage Corp. v. Honickman</i> , 55 F.3d 762 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	32, 37
<i>Glob. Disc. Travel Servs., LLC v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 960 F. Supp. 701 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	58
<i>Haagen-Dazs Co. v. Double Rainbow Gourmet Ice Creams, Inc.</i> , 895 F.2d 1417, 1990 WL 12148 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	63
<i>Habitat, Ltd. v. Art of Muse, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 803380 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	38
<i>Hicks v. PGA Tour, Inc.</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 898 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	61
<i>Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois</i> , 431 U.S. 720 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Image Tech. Servs., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997).....	48
<i>Kansas v. UtiliCorp United, Inc.</i> , 497 U.S. 199 (1990).....	70

*Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*,  
518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 37, 68

*Kingray, Inc. v. NBA, Inc.*,  
188 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (S.D. Cal. 2002)..... *passim*

*Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.*,  
551 U.S. 877 (2007)..... 23, 25

*Major League Baseball Properties, Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.*,  
542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 45, 46

*Mercatus Grp., LLC v. Lake Forest Hosp.*,  
641 F.3d 834 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 23

*In re Musical Instruments & Equip. Antitrust Litig.*,  
798 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2015)..... *passim*

*Nat’l Bancard Corp. v. VISA U.S.A., Inc.*,  
779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 43

*Nat’l Football League v. Play by Play S.B.*,  
1995 WL 753840 (S.D. Tex. 1995) ..... 50

*NCAA v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla.*,  
468 U.S. 85 (1984)..... 23, 28, 51, 55

*Newcal Indus., Inc. v. Ikon Office Sol.*,  
513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008)..... *passim*

*In re Online DVD Rental Antitrust Litig.*,  
2010 WL 5396064 (N.D. Cal. 2010) ..... 43

*Pittsburgh Athletic Co. v. KQV Broad. Co.*,  
24 F. Supp. 490 (W.D. Pa. 1938)..... 46, 47

*Port Dock & Stone Corp. v. Oldcastle Ne., Inc.*,  
507 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007) ..... 32, 37, 66

*ProMedica Health Sys., Inc. v. FTC*,  
749 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2014)..... 63

<i>PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Domino’s Pizza, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997) .....	61
<i>Ralph C. Wilson Indus., Inc. v. Am. Broad. Cos., Inc.</i> , 598 F. Supp. 694 (N.D. Cal. 1984).....	31
<i>Ray Charles Found. v. Robinson</i> , 795 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>In the Matter of Revision of the Commission’s Program Access Rules</i> , 27 F.C.C. Rcd. 12605 (2012) .....	30, 39
<i>Right Field Rooftops, LLC v. Chi. Baseball Holdings, LLC</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 874, 886-87 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	58
<i>Righthaven LLC v. Hoehn</i> , 716 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2013).....	36
<i>Rutman Wine Co. v. E. &amp; J. Gallo Winery</i> , 829 F.2d 729 (9th Cir. 1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schor v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 457 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2006).....	47
<i>Shaw v. Dallas Cowboys Football Club, Ltd.</i> , 172 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	7
<i>Shaw v. Dallas Cowboys Football Club, Ltd.</i> , 1998 WL 419765 (E.D. Pa. 1998).....	37
<i>Smith v. Marsh</i> , 194 F.3d 1045 (9th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Smith v. Pro Football, Inc.</i> , 593 F.2d 1173 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	46
<i>Spinelli v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 96 F. Supp. 3d 81, 95, 114 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Tanaka v. Univ. of S. Cal.*,  
252 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 17, 28, 56

*Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. FTC*,  
221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 23

*U.S. Anchor Mfg., Inc. v. Rule Indus., Inc.*,  
7 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 61

*United States v. Apple, Inc.*,  
791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015) ..... 25

*United States v. Nat’l Football League*,  
196 F. Supp. 445 (E.D. Pa. 1961)..... 7

*Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP*,  
540 U.S. 398 (2004)..... 48

*Washington v. Nat’l Football League*,  
880 F. Supp. 2d 1004 (D. Minn. 2012)..... 45, 49, 50

*Williams v. I.B. Fischer Nevada*,  
999 F.2d 445 (9th Cir. 1993)..... 72

*Zenith Radio Corp. v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd.*,  
513 F. Supp. 1100 (E.D. Pa. 1981)..... 26

**STATUTES**

Sports Broadcasting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1291..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Areeda & Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (4th ed. 2014)..... 61, 63, 64
